earn a college degree compared to their closely matched peers; and 1 

WHEREAS, Onward We Learn students not only receive comprehensive college access 2 

and success programming through the Rhode Island GEAR UP program, but also a scholarship 3 

for postsecondary education of up to four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per year for four 4 

(4) years which can be redeemed at any institution of higher education in Rhode Island; and  5 

WHEREAS, Since its inception, Onward We Learn – via the Rhode Island GEAR UP 6 

program – has provided more than fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) in scholarships to an 7 

estimated thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) young people in Rhode Island – increasing the 8 

likelihood of degree attainment, while reducing each student’s overall higher education cost 9 

burden; and  10 

WHEREAS, The Rhode Island Office of Postsecondary Commissioner received a seven 11